

Effect of capital structure, company size, profitability and liquidity on company value: evidence from Indonesia manufacturing companies

Adhi Widyakto¹, Endang Tri Widyarti², Yohanes Suhardjo³, Octavie Fresiliasari³, and Abdul Karim³

¹Management Department, Semarang University, Indonesia

²Management Department, Universitas Diponegoro, Indonesia

³Accounting Department, Semarang University, Indonesia

Abstract

This research was conducted to determine whether PBV is influenced by capital structure, company size, profitability and liquidity. This research uses two kinds of theories: signaling theory and agency theory. The data used is secondary data from the Financial Statements of Manufacturing Industry Companies listed in the Indonesia Capital Market Directory in 2018-2021. This study used panel data with a sample of 74 from 135 companies during 2018-2021. Sampling technique using purposive sampling. The results were obtained in IDX manufacturing sector the debt equity ratio and firm size has a negative and insignificant effect on price book value. Return on equity negative and significant to price book value. Current ratio has a positive and insignificant effect on price book value. The purpose of this study also to determine the significance of the effect of debt equity ratio, firm size, return on equity and current ratio on price book value.

Keywords

debt equity ratio; firm size; return on equity; current ratio and price book value

INTRODUCTIONS

Globalization in the industrial world today has made company competition extremely tight and competitive. The increasing number of companies in Indonesia pushed business owners to practice more effectively and efficiently in order to increase business profit. In general, the objectives of establishing the company are: obtaining optimal profits, prospering shareholders, and increasing company value (Setyabudi, 2021).

According to Janice & Toni (2006) company value is the price that prospective buyers are willing to pay in the capital market, especially regarding stock prices. The company's value is a priority to obtain because it reflects the company's performance. The company's value also influenced investors' perception of the company. Company value is also one of the indicators to measure company performance and important objectives for establishing a growing and profitable company. An increase in the value of the company sends a positive signal to investors, resulting in a good

perception of the company and leading to investor interest in investing in companies. Thus, company value impacts to higher rise in company stock price. The value of the company is important for potential investors on the exchange because it is an indicator to assess the company as a whole (Setyabudi, 2021). The company's goal to maximize the value of the company, which is reflected in its share price. Ofcourse the higher the share price of a company, the higher the value of the company. The high value of the company indicates the high prosperity of shareholders. Investor welfare, which is the company's main goal, depends on the increase and decrease in the price book value (PBV). A higher price book value indicates greater market confidence in the company's future prospects, which will attract more investors to buy shares, thereby increasing share prices (Sudaryo et al., 2020). The importance of PBV for investors and companies makes research into the factors that influence PBV very necessary. So this research will examine the factors that influence PBV. Factors thought to influence

✉Correspondence to:
adhiwidyakto92@gmail.com

Received: 17th August 2023
Revised: 29th May 2023
Accepted: 10th June 2024

Table 1.
Average value of DER, Firm Size, ROE, CR, PBV manufacturing companies in 2018-2021

NO	Variable name	2018	2019	2020	2021
1	DER (%)	1146,72	1134,22	1160,69	1279,47
2	Firm Size (%)	514,09	517,62	515,49	546,48
3	ROE (%)	983,37	867,98	768,50	881,66
4	CR (%)	195,16	230,33	234,26	257,43
5	PBV (%)	125,26	126,19	131,94	169,26

Source: Annual Report processed 2022

PBV are capital structure, company size, profitability, and liquidity.

Fahmi (2015:184) states that the capital structure is a form of industrial funding proportion, between the capital owned which comes from financial institutions who financing the companies by long-term liabilities and own capital (share holders equity) which is the source of financing for an industry. The higher the Return on Equity shows that the higher the rate of return on investments made and the lower the Return on Equity of a company, the lower the rate of return will be. While company productivity increases, there will be more customer trust in the company and the value of the company will also increase (Bahraini et al., 2021). The size of the company can be reflected in the amount of equity or from the total assets owned. The greater the total assets owned by the company, the larger the size of the company (Hasangapon et al., 2021).

Investors getting positive perceptions and increasing confidence and make it easier for the company to find another additional capital in the form of shares (Wahyuni & Gani, 2022). Then according to (Brigham & Houston, 2018), The current ratio indicates the company's ability to cover current liabilities with the company's assets expected to be converted into cash in the near future. The importance of capital structure, company size, profitability, and liquidity for investors in making investment decisions makes research on PBV interesting to do.

High Price to Book Value (PBV) describes that a company in the coming period; this is what underlies the confidence of a market (Harahap et al., 2020). Investor could analyze companies's performance through PBV ratio since investor could make a comparison between value of money they sacrifice and value of company they get. Based on Table 1, Price Book Value in 2018-2021 increased significantly. The Price Book Value in 2018 was 125.26 and gradually increased until year 2021 PBV for the manufacturing sector

hits 169,26 this is a gap phenomenon that causes companies to focus company's book value more often. While for Debt Equity Ratio (DER) on table 1, the highest level occurred in 2021 1279.47% but the number for DER were randomly fluctuated between 2018 – 2021, the level of the Debt Equit Ratio (DER) 2018 was 1146.72%, 2019 decreased to 1134.22%, in 2020 it increased quite significantly to 1160.69%. Fluctuations in the Debt Equity Ratio (DER) will be one of case phenomenon. Table 1 also shown the change of Firm Size (FS) from 2018-2021 the highest was occurred in 2021 546.48, while actually in 2019 firm size was increase to 517.62 compare to 2018 before it going down in 2020 to 515.49, in particular case it may the impact of Covid pandemic. Better condition of Firm Size (FS) was on 2021 it improved to 546.48, This another a case phenomenon, due to Firm Size (FS) fluctuations. Another phenomenon based on Table 1 focused on companies ROE. Fluctuation trends of ROE values occurred in years 2018 to 2021. The highest value of ROE was in 2018 at 983.37%, while in 2019 it decreased to 867.98%. In years 2020 it quite significantly decreased to 768.50% maybe another impact of Covid 19, while in 2021 it significantly increased compared to 2019 and 2020, ROE in 2021 reach 881.66%. Current Ratio (CR) Based on Table 1 have same trend as PBV, it increased from 2018 195.16, 2019 increased to 230.33, 2020 another increase number to 234.26, while in 2021 it experienced a significant increase compared to 2018 and 2020 of 257.43. This is a case phenomenon, due to Current Ratio (CR) fluctuations. As we knew, comparison between the amount of long-term debt and own capital are show company capital structure. It involved Long-term debt that financing company and matured more than one year. We could analyze how far the company asset finance by creditors (debt ratio) by dividing total long-term debt by total assets. The higher the debt ratio, the greater

the amount of borrowed capital used in generating profits for the company. Own capital is a company's long-term funds provided by company owners (shareholders), consisting of various types of shares such as preferred stock and ordinary stock (Riyanto, 2010). The size of the company is seen from the total assets owned by the company. Large companies tend to have a good level of stability by manage their asset. Large asset also leads to investors preference of stock since they see large asset company identic with stability and smaller risk. Those preference create large demand on company stock with large assets, stock prices will follow going up. This is in line with research (Elisa & Amanah, 2021) which states that firm size has a positive effect on price to book value. But contrary with research (Hasangapon et al., 2021) which states firm size has no effect on price to book value. According to Hery (2017:192) Profitability is a ratio that describes the company's ability to generate profits through all its capabilities and resources, namely those derived from sales activities, the use of assets and the use of capital. Profitability describes a company's ability to make a profit at a certain level combination of sales, assets, and share capital. Before deciding to invest, potential investors seek the return on equity ratio of a company in order to find out how attractive company stock from profitability performance. (Wijaya, 2022) stated that a high Return on Equity is a positive signal from the company, increasing investor confidence and management easier to increase own capital in the form of shares. Current ratio (CR) is used to measure short-term solvency, it describes the ability of company to pay short-term debt or obligations maturity. The higher current ratio, the greater company's ability to overcome short-term debt. Investors will have positive perception on stock with great level current ratio, this in line with research (Colline, 2022; Dewi & Sembiring, 2022) which states that the current ratio has a positive effect on price to book value. But this is not in line with the research (Elisa & Amanah, 2021) current ratio has no effect on price to book value.

LITERATURE REVIEW AND HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT

Signaling theory

Signal theory (signaling theory) states the

importance of company information disclose and disseminate open for public. Information that needed by parties outside company for their investment decisions. It is essential for stakeholders for instance investors and businessman know the company performance and conditions from the news, document or report disclose. When Investors decide to invest in stock market one of analytical tool they need are by using complete, relevant, accurate and timely information. Information being published either as an announcement will mean signals for investors decides investment.

If the announcement contains a positive value, it is expected that the market will react when the announcement is received by the market (Atmaja, 2017). The relationship between signal theory and this research shows that high profitability, the company's ability to pay off debt, and companies that have large size or assets will be considered to show strong company value, so that investors will respond better to signals and increase company value.

Agency theory

Agency theory describes a connecting between managers and shareholders also relation shareholders and creditors. Fund providers delegate decision-making, strategic, and operational management to company managers. Ideally, managers will act and make decisions to maximize shareholder value and ensure that debts are repaid (Dang et al., 2019). However, as agency theory explains, managers have an incentive to use their position and power for their own benefit. In this case we can think of management as an agent of the owner (principal). The relationship between profitability and agency theory is that if the company is good, stakeholders consisting of creditors, suppliers and investors will see the extent to which the company can generate profits from company sales and investments. Good company performance will also increase company value.

Firm value

Company value is an indicator whether a company is in good performance or not and also one of the important goals of establishing a company (Wijaya, 2022). Company value is an investor's perception of a company's success rate, which is often

linked to the stock price. As explained by signaling theory about how the company should signal to users reports in the form of information about what the company has done in realizing the wishes of the owner.

The value of a company in this study is measured using the ratio of a stock's market price to its book value, known as the Price-to-Book Value (PBV) ratio. PBV is an investment appraisal ratio that investors often use to compare stock market value with its book value in making investment decisions (Putri & Budyastuti, 2021). The PBV ratio shows how many shareholders are financing the company's net assets.

Debt equity ratio

Several ratios can be used to describe the company's solvency level. One of these ratios is the Debt-to-Equity Ratio, which describes how owner capital can cover debts to outside parties. This ratio is calculated by comparing all debt, including current debt, with equity. A smaller ratio indicates better solvency (Balqish, 2020).

Firm size

The term firm size refers to the size of an organization determined by total assets, total sales, and average sales (Elisa & Amanah, 2021). One element that is taken into account in financial research is the size of the company. The size of the company can be reflected in the amount of equity or from the total assets owned. The greater the total assets owned by the company, the larger the size of the company (Hasangapon et al., 2021).

Return on equity

A high profitability ratio also indicates good asset performance in making a profit. In line with signaling theory, high profitability reflects the good performance of the company's assets which are also responded positively by the market (Irawan et al., 2022). The growth of ROE shows company's strength from the growing profitability. It shows the effectiveness of equity being used to produce profit. Investors getting positive perceptions and increasing confidence and make it easier for the company to find another additional capital in the form of shares (Wahyuni & Gani, 2022).

Current ratio

One commonly used liquidity ratio is the current ratio. The current ratio measures a company's capability to meet its short-term obligations or debts. In simple terms, it shows how much current assets are on hand to cover short-term liabilities or debts that will soon be due (Nofriser, et al., 2022).

The effect of debt-equity ratio on company value

Capital structure is a balance or comparison between the amount of long-term debt and own capital (Riyanto, 2010). Companies with a large level of business development will require large sources of funds, so additional funds from external parties are needed as an effort to increase the need for funds in the business development process. Companies with a good level of business development in the long run will provide large profits to investors. This will have an impact on increasing the value of the company.

A good capital structure will have an impact on the company and indirectly the company's financial position will increase and the company's value will be high (Febrinita, 2019). A high debt to equity ratio indicates that the company relies on debt to finance its development. So, a high or low debt to equity ratio can influence company value. Results of research conducted by (Manoppo & Arie, 2016) which states that the capital structure has an effect on the value of the company. Based on the description above, the hypothesis can be concluded as follows:

H1: Debt equity ratio has a significant positive effect on the value of the company.

The effect of firm size on company value

The size of the company describes the asset size of a company where large asset companies will more easily access loans and additional capital from outside company since large companies are accompanied by a fairly good reputation (Sartono, 2017). The size of the company is expressed by total assets. The greater the total assets and sales, the greater the size of a company. Large asset also leads to investors preference of stock since they see large asset company identical with stability and smaller risk. Those

preferences create large demand on company stock with large assets, stock prices will follow going up. This is in line with research (Elisa & Amanah, 2021) which states that firm size has a positive effect on price-to-book value. But contrary with research (Hasangapon et al., 2021) which states firm size has no effect on price to book value.

A large company size indicates that the company is experiencing development so that investors will respond positively and the company's value will increase. The higher the size of a company, the higher the value of the company. Results of research conducted by (Jayanti, 2018) which states that the size of the company affects the company's value. Based on the description above, the hypothesis can be concluded as follows:

H2: Firm size has a significant positive effect on company value.

The effect of return on equity on company value

Profitability is the company's ability to generate net profit from activities carried out in the accounting period (Manoppo & Arie, 2016). Companies with a high level of profitability indicate that the company has good financial performance, so investors will be interested in investing in the company, and the company's value will be high (Febrinita, 2019). In line with research by (Jayanti, 2018) and (Febrinita, 2019) which states that Company's value affecting by profitability.

Wijaya (2022) stated that a high Return on Equity is a positive signal from the company, increasing investor confidence and management easier to increase own capital in the form of shares. Companies with large profits are companies that are in demand by investors. This is because investors always try to benefit from the investments they invest, companies with a high level of profit will be more valuable in the eyes of investors, the greater the profitability of the company, the greater the value of the company. The description leads the hypothesis as follows:

H3: Return on equity has a significant positive effect on the value of the company.

The effect of current ratio on company value

Liquidity is a company's ability to meet or pay its short-term obligations in a timely manner (Lumoly et al., 2018). Research results by (Hasania et al., 2016) and (Sintarini & Djawoto, 2018) Liquidity affects the value of the company. But Research by Elisa & Amanah, (2021) and Kusmawati & Ovalianti, (2022) which states that the current ratio has no effect on price to book value, so the size of the current ratio value will not affect the price to book value.

A company that has a high level of liquidity means that the company is able to pay its short obligations on time or liquid, while a company that has a low level of liquidity means that the company has not been able to pay its short obligations on time or illiquid. The condition of companies that have enormous of liquidity indicates growth opportunities are also high. Company's good liquidity increase level of creditor confidence in providing funds, this is another way to make valuing company seen by creditor and potential investors. The logical relationship before lead the hypothesis as follows:

H4: Current ratio has a significant positive effect on the value of the company.

METHODS

Quantitative approach is being used which the method uses numbers from data collection which is then processed and interpreted. This study will look for empirical evidence whether there is a relationship between independent variables (Debt Equity Ratio, Firm Size, Return On Equity, Current Ratio) and dependent variables (Price Book Value). This research uses the annual financial statements of manufacturing companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for four consecutive periods, namely in the 2018-2021 period as a research population, amounting to 82 companies. Sampling is examining a portion of the elements of the population (Indriantoro & Supomo, 2016). The determination of samples in this study is based on the non-probability sampling method with sampling techniques using purposive sampling, namely sampling based on consideration of certain criteria. The criteria used in sampling are: 1) manufacturing sector listed on the IDX for the 2018-2021 period; 2) manufacturing

Table 2.
Measurements

Variable	Definition	Measurement
PBV	The value of the company in this study is proxied with PBV (Price to Book Value). PBV is a ratio that can show a comparison of the price of a stock between similar companies.	$PBV = \frac{\text{Price Per Share}}{\text{Book Value of Shares}}$ <p>Source: (Suwardika & Mustanda, 2017)</p>
DER	The capital structure in this study is proxied with DER (Debt to Equity Ratio), DER is a ratio used to see the comparison between total liabilities and total equity of the company.	$PBV = \frac{\text{Price Per Share}}{\text{Book Value of Shares}}$ <p>Source: (Ayerza, 2019),</p>
FIRM SIZE	size or scale that indicates the size of a company.	$\text{Size} = \text{LN}(\text{Total Asset})$ <p>Source: (Hasangapon et al., 2021)</p>
ROE	Profitability in this study is proxied by ROE (Return on Equity), ROE a measure of financial performance calculated by dividing net income by shareholders' equity	$\text{Size} = \text{LN}(\text{Total Asset})$ <p>Source: Kasmir (2019:204)</p>
CR	Liquidity is the company's ability to meet its financial obligations in the short term with available current funds Liquidity is measured using the Current Ratio).	$CR = \frac{\text{Current asset}}{\text{Current liabilities}} \times 100\%$ <p>Source: (Kasmir, 2017:204)</p>

Source: Previous Research 2018-2021

companies that present financial statements in rupiah for the 2018-2021 period; and 3) manufacturing companies that have profits or do not experience losses for the 2018-2021 period.

Research data is obtained from the Indonesia Stock Exchange's annual reports on in the form of secondary data. Variable measurements can be seen in the following table. This descriptive statistic aims to provide an overview (description) of a data so that the data presented becomes easy to understand and informative (Ghozali, 2016). Descriptive statistics describes various characteristics of data such as mean, standard deviation, variance, minimum and maximum.

In this study, classical assumption testing will be used against the regression model that has been processed. Because before testing the hypothesis, classical assumptions are first tested which are a requirement for multiple linear regression analysis. Classical assumption testing aims to produce good regression models. To avoid errors in classical assumption testing, the number of

samples used must be free of bias. Classical assumption tests carried out include normality tests, multicollinearity tests, autocorrelation tests and heteroscedasticity tests (Ghozali, 2016).

This study used multiple linear regression analysis method because the independent variable in this study was more than one. The multiple linear regression equation in this study is:

$$Y = a + b_1X_1 + b_2X_2 + b_3X_3 + b_4X_4 + e$$

Information:

- Y = Company Value
- a = Constant
- b = Regression Coefficient
- X1 = Capital Structure
- X2 = Company Size
- X3 = Profitability
- X4 = Liquidity
- E = Error

The measurement for each variable is presented in Table 2. The t test is one of the statistical tests used to test the truth or falsity of the hypothesis which states that between

Table 3.
Descriptive statistics

	N	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	Std. Deviation
DER	83	6.34	9.45	8.2650	.71594
FS	83	5.71	15.15	10.5881	3.55428
ROE	83	3.30	9.63	7.8353	1.15477
CR	83	4.32	8.52	6.5609	.79137
PBV	83	4.90	7.70	6.0830	.72697
Valid N (listwise)	83				

Source: Annual Report processed 2022

Table 4.
Normality test: One-sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov test

		Unstandardized Residual
N		83
Normal Parameters ^{a,b}	Mean	.0000000
	Std. Deviation	.68788629
Most Extreme Differences	Absolute	.102
	Positive	.102
	Negative	-.069
Kolmogorov-Smirnov Z		.929
Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)		.355

a. Test distribution is Normal.

b. Calculated from data.

two mean samples taken randomly from the same population, there is no significant difference (Anas Sudijono, 2010). This test is done to find out whether the independent variable has an individual effect on the dependent variable. Test F aims to determine the effect of independent variables together (simultaneously) on the dependent variable (Imam Ghozali, 2018:98). The significance level used is 5% or 0.05. If the significance value is more than 5% or 0.05, it can be interpreted that the independent variable simultaneously affects the dependent variable or vice versa (Ghozali, 2016). The coefficient of determination test is a test performed to measure how far the model can explain the variation of the independent variable (Ghozali, 2018). The value of determination is determined by R square.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Descriptive statistics

Descriptive statistics variables display a description of the research data in the form of, mean value, and standard deviation value of each variable presented in Table 3.

The results of descriptive statistical testing contained in table 3 show that the dependent variable PBV has an average value of 6.0830, a maximum of 7.70, a minimum of 4.90, and a standard deviation of 0.72697. DER has an average value of 8.2650, a

maximum of 9.45, a minimum of 6.34, and a standard deviation of 0.71594. Firm Size has an average value of 10.5881, a maximum of 15.15, a minimum of 5.71, and a standard deviation of 3.55428. ROE has an average value of 7.83553, a maximum of 9.63, a minimum of 3.30, and a standard deviation of 1.15477.

Data normality test

Normality test results can be seen in Table 4. Based on the Kolmogorov-Smirnov test shown by table 4 above, where the probability value or Asymp.Sig (2-tailed) is 0.355 Therefore, the probability value is greater than 0.05 or $0.355 > 0.05$ then this research data is normally distributed.

F-test

From the F statistical test, it can be known that the calculated F value is 56.850 with a probability of 0.000. Because the probability is much smaller than 0.05, regression models can be used to predict price book value or it is said that DER, FS, ROE and CR together affect price book value.

Coefficient of determination (R²)

For the results of the coefficient of determination (R²) to measure how far a model is able to explain dependent

Table 5.
F-test

Model		Sum of Squares	df	Mean Square	F	Sig.
1	Regression	4.535	4	1.134	2.279	.028 ^b
	Residual	38.801	78	.497		
	Total	43.336	82			

a. Dependent Variable: PBV

b. Predictors: (Constant), DER, FS, ROE, CR

Table 6.
Coefficient of determination (R²)

Model	R	R Square	Adjusted R Square	Std. Error of the Estimate	Durbin-Watson
1	.823 ^a	.705	.659	1.70530	2.759

a. Predictors: (Constant), DER, FS, ROE, CR

b. Dependent Variable: PBV

variations. The results of the coefficient of determination test in this study can be seen in the Table 6.

From the results of the coefficient of determination test, it can be seen that the Adjusted R² figure in manufacturing companies is 0.659. This means that 65.9% of the variable price book value of manufacturing companies can be explained by variables debt to equity ratio, dividend payout ratio, return on equity, assets. While the remaining 34.1% was influenced by other variables not included in the regression model.

Multiple linear regression analysis

Multiple linear regression aims to examine the relationship of influence between one dependent variable to more than one independent variable from table 7 can be obtained a multiple regression equation model as follows:

$$Y = 7.521 - 0.088 - 0.007 - 0.179 + 0.117 + e$$

This equation suggests that the value of the Debt Equity Ratio (X2) coefficient of -0.088 means that every increase in the Debt equity ratio will decrease the Price Book Value value by -0.088. The value of the Firm Size coefficient (X4) of -0.007 means that every increase in Firm Size will decrease the Price Book Value value by -0.007. The value of the Coefficient of Return On Equity (X1) of -0.179 means that every increase in Return On

Equity will decrease the value of Price Book Value by -0.179. The value of the Current Ratio coefficient (X5) of 0.117 means that every increase in the Current Ratio will increase the Price Book Value value by 0.117

T-test

The statistical test t shows how far one independent variable has singly influence on the dependent variable. This test is carried out by assessing the value of significance. if the significance value (P-value) of 0.05 indicates that there is no significant influence of the independent variable on the dependent variable, then it can be concluded that the hypothesis is rejected (Ghozali, 2016).

Debt equity ratio is negatively and insignificantly related to the Price Book Value. The Effect of Debt equity ratio on Price Book Value It is known that manufacturing companies use their debt greater than their own capital. The use of high debt will cause bankruptcy costs, agency costs, there are increasingly large interest expenses and so on. It is known that if the cost of bankruptcy increases, the level of profit demanded by shareholders is also higher. In addition, the cost of debt capital will also be high because it is caused by lending will charge high interest which results in compensation for the increased risk of bankruptcy. This is what keeps companies using forests if the benefits of debt (tax savers from debt) are still greater than the cost of bankruptcy. Optimal debt

Table 7.
Multiple linear regression analysis

Model	Unstandardized Coefficients		Standardized Coefficients	t	Sig.	Collinearity Statistics	
	B	Std. Error	Beta			Tolerance	VIF
(Constant)	7.521	1.378		5.458	.000		
DER	-.111	.111	-.087	-.798	.428	.968	1.033
1 FS	-.007	.022	-.035	-.317	.752	.950	1.053
ROE	-.179	.069	-.284	-2.607	.011	.969	1.033
CR	.117	.101	.127	1.155	.252	.947	1.056

a. Dependent Variable: PBV

levels occur when additional tax savings equal additional bankruptcy costs. So the Trade Off theory explains that before reaching the maximum point, debt will be cheaper than selling shares because of the tax shield. The implication is that the higher the debt, the more the value of the company. But after reaching the maximum point, the use of debt by the company becomes unattractive because the company has to bear agency costs, bankruptcy and interest costs that cause the company's value to fall.

Firm size has a negative and insignificant effect on price book value, the results of testing the influence of firm size can be concluded differently from the hypothesis caused by the use of assets that are less than optimal so that large-scale manufacturing companies cannot guarantee higher profit income from manufacturing companies that have assets smaller than them. In addition to firm size which negatively affects price book value can be due to investor behavior when investing. The implication is that the behavior of Indonesian investors tends to be lacking in managing and evaluating company business performance information before making decisions. Partially. In addition, so far Indonesian investors are more likely to prioritize profitability ratio as the main factor compared to firm size.

Return on equity has a negative and significant effect on price book value. This result can be concluded in contrast to the hypothesis obtained which is caused by the actions of investors in investment activities in addition to paying attention to the company's rate of return also paying attention to the company's environmental conditions at that time. This makes doubts for investors in making their decisions if the company has a high rate of return but the company's environmental conditions are not good. This

situation makes the high return on equity value reduce investor interest and ultimately negatively affect the value of the company. current ratio has a positive insignificant effect on the price book value. The results of this research indicate that high or low liquidity cannot indicate the availability of funds for dividend payments, financing company operations and investment so that company value is not affected.

CONCLUSION

Based on the research results, it shows that price to book value is not influenced by capital structure, company size, profitability, and liquidity. Companies must always prioritize anything that affects company value because this can be a positive signal for investors to consider making an investment. For investors, investors can pay more attention to other aspects besides capital structure, company size, profitability, and liquidity so that when making investments, investors also pay attention to company development.

Limitations

Based on the results of the research that has been described, there are still some limitations in this study. First, the value of the coefficient of determination (R Square) for the PBV variable is 0.59. This means that 50.9% of the Price Book value (PBV) can be described by DR, FS, ROE, CR, while the remaining 40.1% PBV can be influenced by other variables outside the model. Second, samples are only taken from manufacturing companies with positive PBV (+) so that it cannot explain the effect of PBV on companies with large financial stress conditions, and the variables used are

relatively few in explaining the influence.

Suggestion

The suggestions that can be taken into consideration in following up matters related to this research are as follows. First, based on the results of the research conducted, the suggestions that can be submitted are for manufacturing companies listed on the IDX, companies in the manufacturing sector listed on the IDX are advised to pay more attention to Firm Size, which is owned to increase Company Value through improving company performance such as increasing company profits which can later attract investors to invest, and determine the right funding decisions to increase the value of a company.

Second, it is expected that future researchers who will conduct research on similar topics are advised to add other independent variables as factors that affect company value. Apart from the four independent variables used in this study, namely Debt equity ratio, Firm Size, Return On Equity, Current Ratio. which still cannot include the influence on the value of the company. Other variables besides the four variables that can affect the value of the company include Dividend Payout Ratio and Total Asset firm size that has been studied by (Putra & Lestari, 2016) which shows that both variables have a significant effect on the value of the company.

REFERENCES

- Anas Sudijono. (2010). *Pengantar Statistik Pendidikan*. PT. Raja Grafindo Persada.
- Atmaja, L. S. (2017). *Teori Dan Praktik Manajemen Keuangan* (1st ed.). Andi.
- Bahraini, S., Endri, E., Santoso, S., Hartati, L., & Pramudena, S. M. (2021). Determinants of Firm Value: A Case Study of the Food and Beverage Sector of Indonesia. *Journal of Asian Finance, Economics and Business*, 8(6), 839–847. <https://doi.org/10.13106/jafeb.2021.vo18.no6.0839>
- Brigham, E. F., & Houston, L. F. (2018). *Dasar - Dasar Manajemen Keuangan Edisi. 14, Buku 1*. Salemba Empat.
- Colline, F. (2022). The Mediating Effect of Debt Equity Ratio on The Effect of Current Ratio, Return on Equity and Total Asset Turnover on Price to Book Value Fredella. *Jurnal Keuangan Dan Perbankan*, 26(1), 75–90. <https://doi.org/10.26905/jkdp.v26i1.6882>
- Dang, H. N., Vu, V. T. T., Ngo, X. T., & Hoang, H. T. V. (2019). Study the Impact of Growth, Firm Size, Capital Structure, and Profitability on Enterprise Value: Evidence of Enterprises in Vietnam. *The Journal of Corporate Accounting & Finance*, 30(1), 144–160. <https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.1002/jcaf.22371>
- Dewi, A. P., & Sembiring, F. M. (2022). Pengaruh current ratio, debt to equity ratio, return on equity, price earning ratio dan firm size terhadap firm value (studi pada beberapa badan usaha milik negara di indonesia). *Ekspansi: Jurnal Ekonomi, Keuangan, Perbankan Dan Akuntansi*, 14(1), 42–58. <https://doi.org/10.35313/ekspansi.v14i1.3630>
- Elisa, S. N., & Amanah, L. (2021). Pengaruh Kinerja Keuangan, Ukuran Perusahaan Dan Keputusan Investasi Terhadap Nilai Perusahaan. *Jurnal Ilmu Dan Riset Akuntansi*, 10(7), 312–328.
- Fahmi, I. (2015). *Pengantar manajemen keuangan: Teori dan soal jawab*. Alfabeta.
- Febrinita, I. R. N. (2019). Pengaruh Profitabilitas, Struktur Modal, Dan Ukuran Perusahaan Terhadap Nilai Perusahaan. *JAD: Jurnal Riset Akuntansi Dan Keuangan Dewantara*, 2(2), 61–70. <https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.26533/jad.v2i2.434>
- Ghozali, I. (2006). *Aplikasi analisis multivariate dengan program SPSS*. Badan Penerbit Universitas Diponegoro.
- Ghozali, I. (2016). *Aplikasi Analisis Multivariate Dengan Program IBM SPSS 23, Ed. 8, Cet. VII* (8th ed.). Badan Penerbit Universitas Diponegoro.
- Ghozali, I. (2018). *Aplikasi Analisis*

- Multivariate Dengan Program IBM SPSS 25 (9th ed)*. Badan Penerbit Universitas Diponegoro.
- Harahap, I. M., Septiani, I., & Endri, E. (2020). Effect of financial performance on firms' value of cable companies in Indonesia. *Accounting*, 6(6), 1103–1110. <https://doi.org/10.5267/j.ac.2020.7.008>
- Hasangapon, M., Iskandar, D., Purnama, E. D., & Tampubolon, L. D. (2021). The Effect Of Firm Size And Total Assets Turnover (Tato) On Firm Value Mediated By Profitability In Wholesale And Retail Sector Companies Mario. *PRIMANOMICS : JURNAL EKONOMI DAN BISNIS*, 19(3), 1–15.
- Hasania, Z., Murni, S., & Mandagie, Y. (2016). Pengaruh current ratio, ukuran perusahaan struktur modal, dan roe terhadap nilai perusahaan farmasi yang terdaftar di bursa efek indonesia periode 2011 – 2014 the influence of current ratio, firm size, capital structure, and roe towards pharmaceutical comp. *Jurnal Berkala Ilmiah Efisiensi*, 16(03), 133–144.
- Hery. (2017). *Kajian Riset Akuntansi*. Gramedia Widiasarana Indonesia.
- Indriantoro, N., & Supomo, B. (2009). *Metodologi Penelitian Bisnis Untuk Akuntansi dan Manajemen*. BPFE-YOGYAKARTA.
- Indriantoro, N., & Supomo, B. (2016). *Metodologi Penelitian Bisnis Untuk Akuntansi dan Manajemen*. BPFE-Yogyakarta.
- Irawan, D. C., Pulungan, N. A., Subiyanto, B., & Awaludin, D. T. (2022). The Effect Of Capital Structure, Firm Size, And Firm Growth On Profitability And Firm Value. *Quality - Access to Success*, 23(187), 52–57. <https://doi.org/10.47750/QAS/23.187.06>
- Janice, & Toni, N. (2006). The Effect of Net Profit Margin, Debt to Equity Ratio, and Return on Equity against Company Value in Food and Beverage Manufacturing Sub-sector Companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange. *Budapest International Research and Critics Institute (BIRCI-Journal): Humanities and Social Sciences*, 3(1), 494–510. <https://doi.org/DOI:https://doi.org/10.33258/birci.v3i1.799>
- Jayanti, F. D. (2018). Pengaruh Profitabilitas, Struktur Modal, Likuiditas Dan Ukuran Perusahaan Terhadap Nilai Perusahaan. *Jurnal Bingkai Ekonomi*, 3(2), 34–44.
- Lumoly, S., Murni, S., & Untu, V. N. (2018). Pengaruh likuiditas, ukuran perusahaan dan profitabilitas terhadap nilai perusahaan (Studi pada Perusahaan Logam dan Sejenisnya yang Terdaftar di Bursa Efek Indonesia) The effect of liquidity, firm size and profitability to the value of the company (Study. *Jurnal EMBA*, 6(3), 1108–1117. <https://doi.org/DOI:https://doi.org/10.35794/emba.6.3.2018.20072>
- Manoppo, H., & Arie, F. V. (2016). Pengaruh struktur modal, ukuran perusahaan dan profitabilitas terhadap nilai perusahaan otomotif yang terdaftar di bursa efek indonesia periode 2011-2014 the influence of capital structure, company size and profitability towards automotive company value o. *Jurnal EMBA: Jurnal Riset Ekonomi, Manajemen, Bisnis, Dan Akuntansi*, 4(2), 485–497. <https://doi.org/DOI:https://doi.org/10.35794/emba.4.2.2016.13082>
- Nofriser, Handmandho, T. C., Maurisni, P., Lesmana, A., & Rochmawati, T. (2022). Pengantar Kewirausahaan. Indramayu: Penerbit Adab.
- Permatasari, D., & Azizah, D. F. (2018). Pengaruh struktur modal terhadap nilai perusahaan (Studi Pada Perusahaan Sub Sektor Makanan Dan Minuman Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Tahun 2013-2016). *Jurnal Administrasi Bisnis*, 61(4). <http://administrasibisnis.studentjournal.ub.ac.id/index.php/jab/article/view/2628>
- Putra, A. N. D. A., & Lestari, P. V. (2016). Pengaruh kebijakan dividen, likuiditas, profitabilitas dan ukuran perusahaan terhadap nilai perusahaan. *E-Jurnal Manajemen Unud*, 5(7), 4044–4070.
- Putri, N., & Budyastuti, T. (2021). The Effect

- dof Investment Decisions, Dividend Policy and Profitability on Firm Value in the Indonesian Manufacturing Companies. *American Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences Research*, 5(4), 47–53.
- Riyanto, B. (2010). *Dasar-dasar Pembelian Perusahaan*. BPFE-Yogyakarta.
- Sartono, A. (2017). *Manajemen Keuangan, Teori dan Aplikasi (Edisi 4)* (4th ed.).
- Setyabudi, T. (2021). The Effect of Institutional Ownership, Leverage, and Profitability on Firm Value: Dividend Policy as an Intervening Variable. *Journal of Business and Management Review*, 2(7), 457–469. <https://doi.org/10.47153/jbmr27.16320>
- Sintarini, R. El, & Djawoto. (2018). Pengaruh profitabilitas, likuiditas, solvabilitas, dan aktivitas terhadap nilai perusahaan farmasi di BEI. *Jurnal Ilmu Dan Riset Manajemen*, 7(7), 1–15.
- Sugiyono. (2018). *Metode Penelitian Kuantitatif, Kualitatif, dan R &D*. Alfabeta.
- Sujarweni, V. W. (2018). *Metodologi Penelitian: Lengkap, Praktis, Dan Mudah Dipahami*. Pustaka Baru Press.
- Sutrisno. (2017). *Manajemen keuangan: konsep dasar dan penerapannya* (Ed. 2, Cet). Ekonisia.
- Wahyuni, N., & Gani, A. A. (2022). Reviewing The Firm Value In Terms Of Profit, Debt, And Growth. *Jurnal Manajemen*, 26(1), 121–139.
- Wijaya, T. (2022). Panel Data Regression Analysis on Factors Affecting Firm Value in Manufacturing Companies. *Journal of Applied Business, Taxation and Economics Research (JABTER)*, 2(1), 62–75. <https://doi.org/10.54408/jabter.v2i1.119>
- www.idx.co.id. (2021). *Annual Report Perusahaan Manufaktur yang Terdaftar di BEI 2018-2021*. www.idx.co.id